placements by means of six (6) separate private placement offering memoranda (the "TFC 

Promissory Notes"). Defendant Epstein and TFC, represented to investors that the TFC Promissory 

Notes were collateralized by accounts receivable owned by TFC. 

37. The six private placement offerings resulted in the sale of approximately two 

hundred seventy two million dollars ($272,000,000) in TFC Promissory Notes throughout the 

United States. 

38. Epstein fraudulently induced investors to purchase the TFC Promissory Notes by 

assisting in the preparation and the distribution of financial statements which used falsified income 

and asset figures to deceitfully conceal TFC's true financial condition.

[...]

Despite Defendant Epstein's central role in this now widespread, massive Ponzi scheme, his actions 

were taken on behalf of TFC — Hoffenberg's company for which Epstein only "consulted". 

48. Between July 1990 and May 1992, TFC sold approximately two hundred ten million 

($210,000,000) dollars in TFC Bonds. Like the TFC Promissory Notes, the financial statements 

provided to potential investors used falsified income and asset figures to conceal TFC's true 

financial condition. 

49. In February 1993, following a lengthy investigation, the Securities and Exchange

[...]

TFC Noteholders and Bondholders, in the total amount of $475,157,340, were valid and actionable. 

57. On March 7, 1997, for his role in the TFC Ponzi Scheme, Hoffenberg was sentenced 

to twenty years' in prison, a term of supervised release, as well as a one million dollar ($1,000,000) 

fine, approximately four hundred seventy-five million dollars ($475,000,000) in restitution, and 

court surcharges. 

58. The Sentencing Opinion sets forth fraudulent wrongful acts which were committed 

by Hoffenberg "and his co-conspirators." The Affidavit of Hoffenberg, annexed hereto, makes 

abundantly clear that Defendant Epstein and the Defendant Entities were Hoffenberg's co-